
r

Approved September 26, 2003

RESOLVED, That the taxes on Assessor’s Plat 33, Lot 52

(30 Courtland Street), are hereby abated in the amount of Four
!

Hundred Fifty Six Dollars and Nineteen ($456.19) Cents and any

interest accrued. (Federal Hill House Association)

I

fl

 OSB

V

*

CLERK

*

?■ 

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
f. ■ 

No. 654 .
p"" r

-o’



1

«• > «

.OfRK

Pd>UL.UaCil>K:^

*Q

i.

n 
)

t

■>.

W CITY COUNCIL

RraOTOOCMinSON

THECOMk'TTtiCJ
Fli>!AN2E 

Approv'es Passage of 
^Vl»Hss3!<jitr
ClL^^ 1Z14 ♦ >-



MUNICIPAL LIEN CERTIFICATE

CERT# PAGELOCATIONDATE PLAT LOT UNIT

12,314 130 Courtland StJune 19, 2003 033 0052 0000

Federal Hill House Association

STATUS OF REAL ESTATE AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BILLS AS OF DATE PRINTED
BILL NAMEINTERESTYR TYPE CHARGE PAID

$0.00 $261.70 $194.49 $456.19$411.90 ($150.20) $0.00

NOTE

NOTE PLEASE BE AWARE THAT UNPAID TAXES MAY BE SUBJECT TO TAX SALE.

CERTIFICATION

MAILED TO:

MARC CASTALDI, DEPUTY.

71.SP3 005 \\Websen'er\Goveni\Repons\pro_lienc.Tpt

02
97
96

RE
RE
RE

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

ADJUSTMENT
ABATEMENT

ROBERT P. CEPRANO
TAX COLLECTOR

City of Providence
City Assessor's Office

Federal Hill House As 
David H Epstein
David H Epstein

.PLEASE CONTACT THE WATER SUPPLY BOARD AT 521-6300 
'PLEASE CONTACT THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION AT 521-6300

INTEREST SHOWN IS VALID FOR 30 DAYS FROM DATE ISSUE. ADDTIONAL
CHARGES MAY APPLY IF PAYMENT IS RECEIVED LATER THAN 30 DAYS FROM DATE.

■.“t ■■

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE IS TRUE AND CORRECT, SAID CERTIFICATION 
BEING GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH 44-7-11 OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND 
1956, AS OF THE DATE PRINTED ABOVE.

ASSESSED
OWNER

$0.00
$211.13
$200.77

BALANCE
DUE

$0.00
$211.13

$50.57

$0.00
$0.00

($150.20)

$0.00
$363.14

$93.05

$0.00
$152.01

$42.48

ORIGINAL
TAX

TOTAL
DUE

CITY OF PROVIDENCE - OFFICE OF THE COLLECTOR 
CITY HALL PROVIDENCE, R.I. 02903 (401) 331-5252



DEPARTMENT OF CITY CLERK

a

RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES REQUESTED

Date Time:.

Council Person  

  

t

DEPARTMENT OF CITY CLERK 
CITY HALL

Claire E. Bestwick 
First Deputy

Michael R. Clement 
City Clerk

Anna M. Stetson 
Second Deputy

Taken By: 

*.v 
A

Summary^'   

C--<<

By Request ['^

Not By Request [ ]



RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 655

Approved September 26, 2003

RESOLVED, That the taxes on Assessor’s Plat 33, Lot 66

(8 Courtland Street), are hereby abated in the amount of Four

Hundred Fifty Five Dollars and Fifty Four ($455.54) Cents and any

interest accrued. (Federal Hill House Association)

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

t



»
/ I

»
J

. IM CITY COUNCIL
’A i j'.Li;

THE C3;,V'”Tf:'£ o: ’ 
f:;''-'3E

A::>,vj.''3 r-. '-saqs of

ffinBOTOCOftBinEE ON



MUNICIPAL LIEN CERTIFICATE

CERT# PAGELOCATIONDATE PLAT LOT UNIT

12,312 1June 19, 2003 8 Courtland St033 0066 0000

Federal Hill House Association

STATUS OF REAL ESTATE AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BILLS AS OF DATE PRINTED
BILL NAMEINTERESTYR TYPE CHARGE PAID

$455.54$284.71 $0.00 $0.00 $284.71 $170.83$0.00

NOTE

NOTE PLEASE BE AWARE THAT UNPAID TAXES MAY BE SUBJECT TO TAX SALE.

CERTIFICATION

MAILED TO:

MARC CASTALDI, DEPUTY.

71.SP3 005 \\Webserver\Goveni\Repons\pro_lien_c.rpl

02
98

PLEASE CONTACT THE WATER SUPPLY BOARD AT 521-6300 
-PLEASE CONTACT THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION AT 521-6300

RE
RE

City of Providence
City Assessor's Office

$0.00
$0.00

ADJUSTMENT
ABATEMENT

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Federal Hill House As 
Ronald Varone

INTEREST SHOWN IS VALID FOR 30 DAYS FROM DATE ISSUE. ADDTIONAL
CHARGES MAY APPLY IF PAYMENT IS RECEIVED LATER THAN 30 DAYS FROM DATE.

ROBERT P. CEPRANO
TAX COLLECTOR

CITY OF PROVIDENCE - OFFICE OF THE COLLECTOR 
CITY HALL PROVIDENCE, R.I. 02903 (401) 331-5252

-■ ASSESSED
OWNER

$0.00
$284.71

$0.00
$455.54

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE IS TRUE AND CORRECT, SAID CERTIFICATION 
BEING GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH 44-7-11 OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND
1956, AS OF THE DATE PRINTED ABOVE.

$0.00
$284.71

$0.00
$170.83

ORIGINAL
TAX

BALANCE
DUE

TOTAL
DUE



DEPARTMENT OF CITY CLERK

RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES REQUESTED

Time: 

Council Person

Summary:.

, Z. p4-

Taken By:.

DEPARTMENT OF CITY CLERK 
CITY HALL

2-o>nbo>.r(ji

Michael R. Clement
City Clerk

Anna M. Stetson 
Second Deputy

Date: 

Claire E. Bestwick 
First Deputy

*

Ip V
OilQlDn/i]'j)/ (2y}cl

<nfei^5-V

By Request z
Not By Request [ ]



RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 656

Approved September 26, 2003

RESOLVED, That the taxes on Assessor’s Plat 33 Lot 180

(64R Tell Street), are hereby abated in the amount of Five Hundred

Thirty Eight Dollars and Thirty Two ($538.32) Cents and any

interest accrued. (Federal Hill House Association)

♦

s

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS



» I.

IN CITYCOUNCIL

lEEON

Cier!-:.CtERX

•'

y REFBRBh'

■S.-iiC0:ZV’TTf££O:4

k_, ;• ;,':3 r-’.':aq5 of
V.'.?.>. S:.iJljiiOR

iA—



MUNICIPAL LIEN CERTIFICATE

CERT# PAGEDATE LOT LOCATIONPLAT UNIT

12,315 1June 19, 2003 64R Tell St033 0180 0000

/

STATUS OF REAL ESTATE AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BILLS AS OF DATE PRINTED

BILL NAMEYR TYPE CHARGE PAID INTEREST

$486.80 $0.00 ($177.96) $0.00 $308.84 $229.48 $538.32

NOTE

NOTE PLEASE BE AWARE THAT UNPAID TAXES MAY BE SUBJECT TO TAX SALE.

CERTIFICATION
*

MAILED TO:

MARC CASTALDI, DEPUTY.

7I.SP3 005 \\Wcbser\'cr\Govcm\Repoits\pro_licn_c.Tpl

RE
RE
RE

City of Providence
City Assessor's Office

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

ADJUSTMENT
ABATEMENT

ROBERT P. CEPRANO
TAX COLLECTOR

Federal Hill House As; 
David H Epstein 
David H Epstein

INTEREST SHOWN IS VALID FOR 30 DAYS FROM DATE ISSUE. ADDTIONAL
CHARGES MAY APPLY IF PAYMENT IS RECEIVED LATER THAN 30 DAYS FROM DATE.

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

•PLEASE CONTACT THE WATER SUPPLY BOARD AT 521-6300 
'PLEASE CONTACT THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION AT 521-6300

02
97
96

V

5

CITY OF PROVIDENCE - OFFICE OF THE COLLECTOR 
CITY HALL PROVIDENCE, R.I. 02903 (401) 331-5252

ASSESSED Federal Hill House Association
OWNER

$0.00
$0.00

($177.96)

BALANCE
DUE

$0.00
$179.65 

$49.83

$0.00
$429.17 
$109.15

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE IS TRUE AND CORRECT, SAID CERTIFICATION 
BEING GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH 44-7-11 OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND 
1956, AS OF THE DATE PRINTED ABOVE.

$0.00
$249.52

$59.32

ORIGINAL
TAX

TOTAL
DUE

$0.00
$249.52
$237.28



. -s
DEPARTMENT OF CITY CLERK

Date;. Time: 

Council Person 

SummarvT^^^^ 

 1

Taken By:.

,* » 
I* 

-..4 -

DEPARTMENT OF CITY CLERK 
CITY HALL Anna M. Stetson 

Second Deputy

Michael R. Clement
City Clerk

By Request [
Not By Request [ ]

Claire E. Bestwick 
First Deputy

RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES REQUESTED

i Cz?AS^ \-e^ cX____
 

-«


